

**Nos. 11-17707, 11-17773**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CTIA - THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant / Cross-Appellee*

v.

**THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA**  
*Defendant-Appellee / Cross-Appellant*

---

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
Civil Case No. 3:10-cv-03224 WHA (Honorable William H. Alsup)

---

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CTIA - THE  
WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®**

**PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL**

---

Robert A. Mittelstaedt  
Craig E. Stewart  
JONES DAY  
555 California Street  
26th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 626-3939  
Fax: (415) 875-5700

Andrew G. McBride\*  
Joshua S. Turner  
Megan L. Brown  
Brendan T. Carr  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 719-7000  
Fax: (202) 719-7049  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant CTIA—The Wireless Association®*

*(Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY ..... 1

ARGUMENT .....6

I. THE CITY’S COMPELLED SPEECH MANDATE VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....6

    A. Compelled Speech Regarding A Matter of Public Controversy Must Be Subjected To Heighted Scrutiny.....6

        1. Labeling The Revised “Factsheet” A “Consumer Disclosure” Cannot Exempt It From Heighted Scrutiny .....7

        2. The City’s Attempt To Turn The Supreme Court’s Compelled Speech Jurisprudence Into Isolated Pin Pricks Of First Amendment Freedom Must Be Rejected .....8

        3. The City’s Regime Cannot Meet Any Of The Criteria For Application Of The *Zauderer* Exception .....12

            a. *Zauderer* Is Limited To Correcting Misleading Commercial Speech .....12

            b. The Compelled Statements Are Not Purely Factual And Uncontroversial.....16

            c. The City’s Regime Imposes Undue Burdens And Otherwise Fails *Zauderer*’s Tailoring Requirement .....20

    B. The City Cannot Meet The Burden That The Government Must Satisfy In Every Compelled Speech Case .....23

        1. The City’s Claim That The Harms-Are-Real Standard Does Not Apply Is Unfounded .....24

        2. The City Has Not Carried Its Burden .....25

            a. The Precautionary Principle Cannot Satisfy The City’s First Amendment Burden .....25

            b. The City’s Efforts To Bolster The Precautionary Principle By Attacking The Federal Standards In Its Appellate Brief Must Fail .....26

            c. The Selective Citation Of Scientific Materials Cannot Satisfy The Harms-Are-Real Standard .....31

C.	The City’s Policy Arguments And Analogies To Other Warning Regimes Are Inapposite .....	37
II.	THE CITY’S REGIME CONFLICTS WITH FEDERAL LAW AND WIRELESS POLICY AND IS PREEMPTED .....	42
A.	The City Attacks The Sufficiency Of The FCC’s RF Safety Standards .....	43
B.	The City Artificially Narrows The Scope Of Conflict Preemption.....	45
1.	State Obligations That Attack The Sufficiency of the FCC RF Standard And Testing Regime Conflict With Federal Law.....	45
2.	The City Never Addresses The Ordinance’s Effects On Public Safety And Other Federal Policies .....	48
3.	The Presumption Against Preemption Is Inapplicable .....	51
C.	Preemption Arguments Raised By Amici Are Irrelevant and Wrong .....	52
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT EXCEEDED ITS AUTHORITY BY REWRITING THE “FACTSHEET” AND ISSUING AN ADVISORY OPINION .....	55
IV.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES SHARPLY FAVORS CTIA.....	57
A.	Evidence Of CTIA’s Irreparable Injury Is Unrefuted.....	57
B.	The City Has Not Demonstrated Any Injury To It Or To The Public Interest.....	59
V.	AT A MINIMUM, CTIA HAS RAISED SERIOUS QUESTIONS OF LAW ENTITLING IT TO FULL PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....	60
	CONCLUSION .....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	65

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	60
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	60
<i>Animal Protection Institute v. Holsten</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Minn. 2008).....	56
<i>AT&amp;T Co. v. Central Office Telephone Co.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	54
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	13
<i>Bennett v. T-Mobile USA Inc.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	45, 51, 52
<i>Bonner v. ISP Technologies, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Borgner v. Brooks</i> , 284 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	7, 10, 19
<i>Borgner v. Florida Board of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002).....	4
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	2
<i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> , 205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	29

*Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York*. 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....6, 13

*Coleman v. Schwarzenegger*,  
No. CIV S-90-0520, 2010 WL 99000 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2010).....56

*Connecticut Bar Association v. U.S.*,  
620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010) .....14, 33

*Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle*,  
793 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (W.D. Wash. 2011) .....14

*Dr. Jose Belaval, Inc. v. Perez-Perdomo*,  
465 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2006).....56

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....59

*EMR Network v. FCC*,  
391 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....30

*Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich*,  
469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) .....7, 10, 17

*Environmental Defense Center, Inc. v. EPA*,  
344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....14

*Farina v. Nokia Inc.*,  
625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... *passim*

*FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.*,  
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....33

*Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.*,  
429 U.S. 861 (2000).....53, 54

*Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliot Inc.*,  
521 U.S. 457 (1997).....40

*Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation*,  
512 U.S. 136 (1994)..... *passim*

*International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy*,  
92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) .....7, 10, 25

*International Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs*,  
622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010) .....22

*International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee*,  
505 U.S. 672 (1992).....11

*Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia*,  
435 U.S. 829 (1978).....33, 34

*Mason v. Florida Bar*,  
208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000) .....7, 14

*Metcalf v. Daley*,  
214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000) .....35

*Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo*,  
418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....11

*Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*,  
130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010)..... *passim*

*Morales v. Tilton*,  
465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N. D. Cal. 2006) .....56

*N.D. v. Hawaii Department of Education*,  
600 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010) .....35

*New York State Restaurant Ass’n v. New York City Board of Health*,  
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) .....8, 21, 33

*National Electrical Manufacturers Ass’n v. Sorrell*,  
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... *passim*

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California*  
475 U.S. 1 (1985)..... *passim*

*Peel v. Attorney Registration and Disciplinary Commission of Illinois*,  
496 U.S. 91 (1990).....21, 22

*Pharmaceutical Care Management Ass’n v. Rowe*,  
429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....13

*Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.*,  
402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005) .....52, 53

*Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds*,  
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) .....21

*Public Citizen Inc. v. Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board*,  
632 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... *passim*

*Quincy Cable TV, Inc. v. FCC*,  
768 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....34

*Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....9, 10, 15

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA*,  
No. 11-1482, 2011 WL 5307391 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2011) .....17

*In re RMJ*,  
455 U.S. 191 (1982).....14, 19

*Rumsfeld v. FAIR*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....11

*Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC*,  
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....34

*Sammartano v. First District Judicial Court*,  
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) .....58, 59, 60

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....9, 12, 59

*Ting v. AT&T*,  
319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003) .....51

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....32, 34

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*,  
520 U.S. 180 (1997).....32

*United States. v. Gementera*,  
379 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2004) .....52

*United States v. Locke*,  
529 U.S. 89, 108 (2000) .....51

*United States v. Ninety-Five Barrels More or Less Alleged Apple Cider  
Vinegar*,  
265 U.S. 438 (1924).....18

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001).....16, 40

*United States v. Alisal Water Corp.*,  
326 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....56

*Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger*,  
556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... *passim*

*Virginia State Board of Pharmaceutical v.  
Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....13

*Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minnesota Public Utilities Commission*,  
290 F. Supp. 2d 993 (D. Minn. 2003).....50

*Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minnesota Public Utilities Commission*,  
394 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2004) .....43

*Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America*,  
131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011).....53, 54

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....9

*Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.*,  
568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009) .....6, 52

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... *passim*



**STATE CASES**

*AFL-CIO v. Deukmejian*,  
212 Cal. App. 3d 425 (Cal. App. 3 Dist. 1989) .....40

*Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare*,  
88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004) .....18, 19, 20

*Murray v. Motorola*,  
982 A.2d 764 (D.C. 2009) ..... *passim*

*SIRC v. OEHHA*, Judgment For Plaintiff, No. 34-2009-00053089-Cu-Jr-Gds  
(Cal. Super. Ct. Sacramento County, Dec. 17, 2009) .....40

*SIRC v. OEHHA*, Minute Order, No. 34-2009-00053089-Cu-Jr-Gds (Cal.  
Super. Ct. Sacramento County, Dec. 17, 2009) .....40

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 321 .....40

21 U.S.C. § 342 .....40

21 U.S.C. § 343 .....40

Pub. L. No. 95-203, 91 Stat. 1451 (1977) .....38

Pub. L. No. 100-690, 27 U.S.C. § 215 .....40

**STATE STATUTES**

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27 § 25306(m)(1).....40

Cal. Code. Regs. tit. 27 § 25601 .....39

Cal. Code. Regs. tit. 27 § 25603.2(a).....39

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 .....39

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25249.8(b).....40

**REGULATIONS**

10 C.F.R. § 10.450 .....49

21 C.F.R. § 180.37 .....38  
 27 C.F.R. § 16.21 .....39  
 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200 .....41, 42

**ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

*In re Amendment of Parts 1, 2, 22, 24, 27, 90 and 95 of the Commission’s Rules to Improve Wireless Coverage,*  
 26 F.C.C.R. 5490 (2011).....50

*Commercial Mobile Alert System,*  
 23 F.C.C.R. 6144 (2008).....49

*Guidelines for Evaluating the Enviromental Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation,*  
 11 F.C.C.R. 15123 (1996).....53

*Implementing Sections 3(n) and 332 of the Communications Act,*  
 9 F.C.C.R. 1411 (1994).....51

*Petition on Behalf of the Louisiana Public Service Commission,*  
 10 F.C.C.R 7898 (1995).....51

*Procedures for Reviewing Requests for Relief from State and Local Regulations Pursuant to Section 332(c)(7)(B)(v) of the Communications Act of 1934,*  
 12 F.C.C.R. 13494 (1997).....44, 53

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. B. 244, 26th Leg. (Haw. 2012) .....51  
 S. B. 268, 2012 Gen. Sess. (Conn. 2012) .....51

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Laurence H. Tribe, American Constitutional Law § 6–29 .....50

Brief of Respondent FCC, *EMR Network v. FCC*, No. 03-1336, 2004 WL 1159534 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 8, 2004) .....29

Brief of Respondent, *Ibanez v. Florida Department of Business and Professional Regulation*, No. 93-639, 1994 WL 114666 (Mar. 30, 1994) .....24

Brief for Respondents United States and FCC, *Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC*, No. 00-393, 2000 WL 33999532 (Dec. 4, 2000) .....30

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae at 16-20, *Farina v. Nokia*, 132 S. Ct. 365 (2011) (No. 10-1064) .....52, 53, 54

Brief of the United States and the FCC as Amicus Curiae in Support of Appellees, *Murray v. Motorola*, 982 A.2d 764 (D.C. 2009) (No. 07-cv-1074) (2008 WL 7825518) .....43, 44, 54

Elena Cordis, *Saccharin’s Mostly Sweet Following*, L.A. Times (Dec. 21, 2010) .....38

FCC, Guide, *Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) For Cell Phones: What It Means For You* (<http://www.fcc.gov/guides/specific-absorption-rate-sar-cell-phones-what-it-means-you>) .....27

FCC, Radio Frequency Safety (<http://transition.fcc.gov/oet/rfsafety/>) .....36

FDA, No Evidence Linking Cell Phone Use To Risk of Brain Tumors (<http://www.fda.gov/ForConsumers/ConsumerUpdates/ucm212273.htm>) .....36

FDA, Radiation-Emitting Products, *Health Issues* (updated May 18, 2010) (<http://www.fda.gov/Radiation-EmittingProducts/RadiationEmittingProductsandProcedures/HomeBusinessandEntertainment/CellPhones/ucm116282.htm>).....31

FDA, Radiation-Emitting Products, *Children and Cell Phones* (<http://www.fda.gov/Radiation-EmittingProducts/RadiationEmittingProductsandProcedures/HomeBusinessandEntertainment/CellPhones/ucm116331.htm>) .....31, 44

FDA, Radiation-Emitting Products, Current Research Results ([www.fda.gov/Radiation-EmittingProducts/RadiationEmittingProductsandProcedures/HomeBusinessandEntertainment/CellPhones/ucm116335.htm](http://www.fda.gov/Radiation-EmittingProducts/RadiationEmittingProductsandProcedures/HomeBusinessandEntertainment/CellPhones/ucm116335.htm)) .....34, 35

Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, IEEE C95.1-1991, *IEEE Standard for Safety Levels with Respect to Radio Frequency Electromagnetic Fields, 3 kHz to 300 GHz* (Sept. 26, 1991) .....27, 28

International Journal of Epidemiology 686-87 (May 17, 2010)  
(<http://ije.oxfordjournals.org/content/39/3/675.full.pdf+html?sid=40dd5694-5abf-48c9-b07a-b9c9afbe01aa>).....36

Joseph Bowman, Center for Disease Control and Prevention, NIOSH  
Science Blog (July 26, 2010) ( <http://blogs.cdc.gov/niosh-science-blog/2010/07/cancer/>) .....37

Letter from Austin C. Schlick, General Counsel, FCC to Tony West,  
Assistant Attorney General, DOJ (Sept. 13, 2010) (filed in *Dahlgren v. Audiovox Communications Corp.*, No. 2002 CA 007884B (D.C. Super. Ct.)) .....47, 48, 54

Lewis A. Grossman, *Food, Drugs and Droids: A Historical Consideration of Definitions and Categories in American Food and Drug Law*, 93 Cornell L.R. 1091 (2008).....40

Letter from Frank Marcinowski (Sep. 16, 2002)  
([http://www.radhaz.com/docs/EPA%20Marcinowski%20letter%20regarding%20support%20of%20FCC%20rules%20\(9-16-2002\).pdf](http://www.radhaz.com/docs/EPA%20Marcinowski%20letter%20regarding%20support%20of%20FCC%20rules%20(9-16-2002).pdf)).....29

Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, Proposition 65: Current Proposition 65 List ([http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65\\_list/newlist.html](http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_list/newlist.html)) .....41

Press Release, Mayor Newsom Introduces Cell-Phone Radiation Labeling Legislation (Jan. 26, 2010) (<http://www.sfmayor.org/press-releases/press-release-cell-phone-radiation-labeling>) .....46

U. S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Facts About FASDs, *Cause and Prevention* ([www.cdc.ncbddd/fasd/facts.html](http://www.cdc.ncbddd/fasd/facts.html)) .....38
